

## LAWS

#### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

#### AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION January 8, 1986 to April 16, 1986

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION May 28, 1986 to May 30, 1986

AND AT THE

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION October 17, 1986

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> J.S. McCarthy Co., Inc. Augusta, Maine

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

### OF THE

# **STATE OF MAINE**

### AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE

1985

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 18, 1986.

#### **CHAPTER 116**

S.P. 951 - L.D. 2386

AN ACT to Fund and Implement Certain Judicial Department Collective Bargaining Agreements and to Fund and Implement Salary Increases and Benefits for Judicial Department Employees Excluded from Collective Bargaining.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate until after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of state collective bargaining agreements will become due and payable immediately; and

Whereas, it is the responsibility of the Legislature to act upon those portions of collective bargaining agreements negotiated by the Judicial Branch which require legislative action; and

Whereas, the Chief Justice of the Supreme Judicial Court and the Legislature also share a desire to address the needs of Judicial Department employees excluded from collective bargaining units on a timely basis; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. Allocation for professional, administrative services and supervisory bargaining units. There is allocated from the salary plan to the Judicial Department the sum of \$293,734 to the Personal Services category and \$14,000 to the All Other category for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1986, and the sum of \$762,558 to the Personal Services category and \$16,000 to the All Other category for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987, to implement the economic terms of collective bargaining agreements agreed to by the Judicial Department and the Maine State Employees Association for the professional, administrative services and supervisory bargaining units.

Sec. 2. Allocation for employees excluded from collective bargaining. There is allocated from the salary plan to the Personal Services category of the Judicial Department the sum of \$17,872 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1986, and the sum of \$45,689 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1987, to implement salary increases and benefits for 16 law clerks that are excluded from collective bargaining by the Judicial Employees Labor Relations Act.

**Emergency clause.** In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 18, 1986.

### **CHAPTER 117**

H.P. 1684 - L.D. 2373

AN ACT to Fund and Implement a Certain Collective Bargaining Agreement.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, certain obligations and expenses incident to the operation of state collective bargaining agreements will become due and payable immediately; and

Whereas, it is the responsibility of the Legislature to act upon those portions of tentative collec-